

S U P R E M E

C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10067/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 01/08/2006 in SA No. 253/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

MAHENDRA SINGH YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 20116-20117 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing O.T. and vacating stay)

Date: 11/02/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Devvrat, Adv.

Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

For Respondent No.3

Mr. D.N.Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Pandit, Adv.

Mr. Avnish Singh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ram Shoroman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ujjwal Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent No.1

Mr. T.N. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P.(Civil) No.10067 of 2007

On instructions, learned counsel submits that the petitioner does not wish to proceed with the petition.

Accordingly, the special leave petition is dismissed as not pressed.

Contd..

- 2 -

Interim order passed therein is also vacated.

S.L.P.(Civil) Nos.20116-20117 of 2007

Office Report dated 6th January, 2011, indicates that service has not been effected on Respondent No.2 and 4 to

6.

Something is obviously wrong, since in this special leave petition there are only four respondents. In this petition, there are only four respondents and the 4th respondent, is in fact, the petitioner in S.L.P.(Civil) No. 10067 of 2007, which has been withdrawn. Respondent No. 3 has already entered appearance and filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have not appeared, despite service.

Let these petitions be treated as ready for hearing and be listed for final disposal after ten weeks with liberty to the respondents to file their respective counter affidavits within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Let the applications for vacating interim order, filed on behalf of respondent No. 3, be taken up for consideration along with the special leave petitions.

(Anita Malhotra)
Sr.PA

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master